

IN THE
UNITES STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-1520

ALLTEL COMMUNICATIONS, LLC
Respondent/Appellee
vs.
OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, JOSEPH RED CLOUD
AND GONZALEZ LAW FIRM
Petitioners/Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
WESTERN DIVISION
CASE # CIV. 10-mc-00024

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE
AND JOSEPH RED CLOUD**

Jay C. Shultz Dana Van Beek Palmer Lynn, Jackson, Shultz & Lebrun, P.C. P.O. Box 2700 110 N. Minnesota Avenue Sioux Falls, SD 57101-2700 (605) 332-5999 Fax: (605) 332-4249 Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants Oglala Sioux Tribe and Joseph Red Cloud	Terry L. Pechota Pechota Law Office 1617 Sheridan Lake Road Rapid City, SD 57702-3423 (605) 341-4400 Fax: (605) 341-0716 Attorney for Petitioner/Appellant Gonzalez Law Firm
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RESPONSE TO ALLTEL’S STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. TRIBAL IMMUNITY PROTECTS THE TRIBE FROM COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM	3
B. TRIBAL IMMUNITY AND STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ARE NOT EQUIVALENT	5
C. THE CASES ADDRESSING TRIBAL IMMUNITY HAVE CONCLUDED IT PROTECTS THE TRIBE FROM COMPLIANCE WITH A SUBPOENA	8
D. THE COURT SHOULD NOT PERFORM A BALANCING TEST BETWEEN THE TRIBE’S AND ALLTEL’S INTERESTS	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
VIRUS FREE CERTIFICATION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>American Indian Agricultural Credit Consortium, Inc. v. Standing Rock Sioux Tribe</i> , 780 F.2d 1374, 1377-79 (8th Cir. 1985).....	15, 16
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Museum and Research Center, Inc.</i> , 221 F.Supp.2d 271, 280 (D.Conn. 2002).....	6
<i>Catskill Development, LLC v. Park Place Entertainment Corp.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609, 620 (1963).....	3
<i>E.F.W. v. St. Stephen's Indian High School</i> , 264 F.3d 1297, 1302-03 (10th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 34 F.3d 774, 779-80 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>In re Long Visitor</i> , 523 F.2d 443, 446-47 (8th Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>In re Mayes</i> , 294 B.R. 145, 147 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003)	2, 6
<i>In re Missouri Department of Natural Resources</i> , 105 F.3d 434 (8th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Ingrassia v. Chicken Ranch Bingo and Casino</i> , 676 F.Supp.2d 953, 959 (E.D.Cal. 2009)	6
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751, 756 (1998).....	5
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island</i> , 449 F.3d 16, 29-30 (1st Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>United States v. James</i> , 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 431 F.Supp.2d 1012 (D.Ariz. 2006)	4, 9, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Snowden</i> , 879 F.Supp. 1054, 1056-57(D.Ore. 1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Velarde</i> , 40 F.Supp.2d 1314, 1315-16 (D.N.M. 1999)	9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Victor v. Grand Casino-Coushatta</i> , 359 F.3d 782, 783 (5th Cir. 2004)	2

State Cases

Amaretto Ranch Breedables, LLC v. Ozimals, Inc.,
____ F.Supp.2d ____, No. C10-05696, 2011 WL 1753479 at
*4 (N.D.Cal. 2011) 15

Cash Advance and Preferred Cash Loans v. Colorado,
242 P.3d 1099, 1110 n.11 6, 8

Colorado v. Cash Advance & Preferred Cash Loans,
205 P.3d 389, 402 (Colo.Ct.App. 2008)..... 7

Conservatorship of the Estate of Gonzalez,
No. A117307, 2008 WL 788606 at *4 (Cal.Ct.App. 2008) 6

Rosenberg v. Hualapai Indian Nation,
No. 1 CA-CV 08-0135, 2009 WL 757436 (Ariz.Ct.App. 2009)..... 6
